### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
Barry Weitzner			06/16/2011	
Paul Smith			06/14/2011	
Robert B. DeVries			06/29/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	Boston Scientific Sc	imed, Inc.		
Street Address:	One Scimed Place			
City:	Maple Grove			
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55311-1566			
		Number	]	
Property Type		Number		
Application Number. 134898		9885		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA			
Fax Number:         (202)408-4400		)		
Phone:	202-408-4000			
Email: Correspondence will be	faxserve@finr sent to the e-mail ag	egan.com <i>dress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i>	e sent via US	
Mail.				
Correspondent Name:				
Address Line 1:901 New York Avenue, NWAddress Line 4:WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413			3	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N		06530.0511-00000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Biju I. Chandran		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#pag source=Assignment#pag source=Assignment#pag source=Assignment#pag	je2.tif je3.tif			

-1

	RECORDATION FORM COVE PATENTS ONLY	ER SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 06530.0511-00000
To the Director of the U.S. Part Please record the attached or	tent and Trademark Office: iginal documents or copy thereof.	Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
<ol> <li>Name of conveying pa 1. Barry Weitzner 2. Paul Smith 3. Robert B. Devries</li> </ol>		<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: Boston Scientific Scimed, Inc.</li> </ol>
Additional name(s) of conveying	g party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address: One Scimed Place
Assignment	Merger	City: Maple Grove
Security Agreement	Change of Name	State: Minnesota Zip Code: 55311-1566
Joint Research Agreement	Government Interest Assignment	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?
Executive Order 9494, Confirmatory License	Other:	☐ Yes ⊠ No
Execution Date: 1. 2.	June 16, 2011 June 14, 2011 June 29, 2011	
4. Application number(s)	or patent number(s): If this document is be il 19, 2012, 2. April 23, 2012, 3. April 19, 2	peing filed together with a new application, the execution date of 2012
A. Patent Application Nur		B. Patent Number(s):
	Additional numbers attached?	☐ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of concerning document	party to whom correspondence should be mailed:	<ol> <li>Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>1</li> </ol>
Name: Biju I. Chandran	(202) 408-4000	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41): \$40
Internal Address: FINNEGAN & DUNNER	I, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT	Enclosed (Please charge deficiency or credit overpayment to deposit account 06-0916)
Street Address: 901 New Ye	ork Avenue, N.W.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Washington, D	.C.	
State:	Zip: 20001-4413	8. Deposit Account No.: <u>06-0916</u>
9. Statement and signatu	re.	
To the best of my knowledge an document.	nd belief, the foregoing information is true a	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Signed:	Billi	June 6, 2012
	Biju I. Chandran Reg. No. 63,6	684 Date
Total	number of pages including cover sheet, a	attachments and documents: 4

6/2007

PATENT REEL: 028329 FRAME: 0002



### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

#### DISPOSABLE SHEATH

for which a provisional application for United States Letters Patent was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 7, 2011, as Application No. 61/494,193; and

WHEREAS, BOSTON SCIENTIFIC SCIMED, INC., a corporation of Minnesota whose post office address is One Scimed Place, Maple Grove, MN 55311-1566 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the provisional application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this provisional application or any application claiming priority to this provisional application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this provisional application, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

. . . .....

Page 1 of 3

9

PATENT REEL: 028329 FRAME: 0003

# SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 06530.6070-00000

Name: Barry Weitzner	
Address: 3 Macleod Lane	
Acton, MA 01720	
By: Date:	
Date: 16 JUNE 2011 Commonwealth of Massachusetts	
County of: Middleser	)
On this <u>de</u> day of <u>June</u> , 20 <u>1</u> before me, appeared <u>Barry Weitz ner</u> , proved to me thro was/were <u>Personally Kniwn</u> , to be the person(s attached document in my presence, and who swore or affirme truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and beli	s) whose name(s) is signed on the preceding or d to me that the contents of the documents are
Signature of Notary	(Seal)
My Commission Expires: 812512011	SINA VEDADI Hotary Public Commenced of Mile anchurantia
Name: Paul Smith	
Address: 45 Lakeside Drive	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Smithfield, RI 02917	
By: Baul Smth	
Date: June 14, 2011 Commonwealth of Massachuseffs	
County of: middlenex	)
On this <u>14</u> <sup>th</sup> day of <u>June</u> , 20 <u>11</u> , before me, the appeared <u>Paul Smith</u> , proved to me throw was/were <u>According</u> , to be the person(s attached document in my presence, and who swore or affirmed truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief	) whose name(s) is signed on the preceding or d to me that the contents of the documents are
S. vederous	(Seal)
Signature of Notary	
My Commission Expires: 8/25/2011	SIMA VEDADI Notary Public
	Commonwealth of Massachuselis My Commission Expires Aug 25; 2011

÷

Page 2 of 3

. •

.

. .

## SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 06530.6070-00000

Address: 23 Smith Road Northborough, MA 01532 By: Baluet 20 Million Date: 29 Une 2011 Commonwealth of MASSachusefts ) County of: m; Wilcow )
By: Baluet B No / Mes Date: 29 Une 2011 Commonwealth of Massachusefts )
Date: 29 June 2011 Commonwealth of MASSachusefts )
Commonwealth of Massachusefts
Commonwealth of <u>Massachusetts</u> ) County of: milleren )
County of: Middlesex )
On this <u>24</u> day of <u>Jane</u> , 2011, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Bob Devrices</u> , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were <u>Personally Knowin</u> , to be the person(s) whose name(s) is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the documents are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. <u>X</u> , <u>Vo</u> <u>Mandal</u> (Seal)
Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires: 8(25/201)

. .

٠

SIMA VEDADA Hotary Phate Commensatilit of Ministrativesta My Commensation Explores And 25-2011

...

Page 3 of 3

.